



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

CREIG BUTLER,

Judgment Creditor-Respondent,

v.

S. Ct. No. S-1-SC-40215
Ct. App. No. A-1-CA-39546

MOTIVA PERFORMANCE
ENGINEERING, LLC,

Judgment Debtor,

and

DEALERBANK FINANCIAL SERVICES,
LTD., and ARMAGEDDON HIGH
PERFORMANCE SOLUTIONS, LLC,

and

WILLIAM S. FERGUSON,

Relief Defendant-Petitioner.

On Writ of Certiorari to the Court of Appeals
The Honorable Victor Lopez, District Judge

RELIEF DEFENDANT-PETITIONER'S BRIEF IN CHIEF

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Paul J. Kennedy
Jessica M. Hernandez
Elizabeth A. Harrison
KENNEDY, HERNANDEZ & HARRISON, P.C.
201 Twelfth Street NW
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87102
Ph: (505) 842-8662
Fax: (505) 842-0653

Attorneys for Relief Defendant-Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
INTRODUCTION	6
SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS	6
A. Factual and Procedural Background.....	7
B. Appeal and Memorandum Opinion.....	9
ARGUMENT	11
A. A contempt order that rises to the level of criminal contempt cannot be affirmed under the standard for civil contempt.. ..	11
i. The punitive purpose of the Contempt Order rendered it criminal in nature.	12
ii. The sanctions imposed in Paragraph C were not consistent with civil contempt.....	15
iii. The Order to Show Cause proceedings lacked the due process safeguards necessary for criminal contempt proceedings.	18
iv. The Court of Appeals incorrectly applied civil contempt standards to affirm the Contempt Order.	21
B. It was not necessary for Petitioner to file a motion to reconsider in order to preserve the argument that he was not afforded sufficient due process.	23
C. The District Court does not have the authority to compel a party to donate to non-party charities.	25
CONCLUSION.....	27
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Mexico Cases

<i>Butler v. Motiva Performance Eng'g, LLC</i> , A-1-CA-39546, mem. op. (N.M. Ct. App. Nov. 16, 2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Concha v. Sanchez</i> , 2011-NMSC-031, 150 N.M. 268.....	13, 14, 16, 19, 21
<i>Cordova v. LeMaster</i> , 2004-NMSC-026, 136 N.M. 217.....	12
<i>Gracia v. Bittner</i> , 1995-NMCA-064, 120 N.M. 191	24
<i>Hall v. Hall</i> , 1992-NMCA-097, 114 N.M. 378	13, 15
<i>In re Klecan</i> , 1979-NMSC-094, 93 N.M. 637	13, 18
<i>In re Maestas</i> , S-1-SC-39901	25, 27
<i>Jones v. City of Albuquerque Police Dep't</i> , 2020-NMSC-013, 470 P.3d 252 .	23, 24
<i>Kelly Inn No. 102, Inc. v. Kapnison</i> , 1992-NMSC-005, 113 N.M. 231	24
<i>Matter of Cherryhomes</i> , 1985-NMCA-108, 103 N.M. 771.....	20
<i>Matter of Contempt of Maestas</i> , 2022-NMCA-057, 517 P.3d 942	19
<i>Rio Grande Sun v. Jemez Mountains Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> , 2012-NMCA-091, 287 P.3d 318.....	24
<i>Rivera v. Brazos Lodge Corp.</i> , 1991-NMSC-030, 111 N.M. 670	22
<i>Rhinehart v. Nowlin</i> , 1990-NMCA-136, 111 N.M. 319	16
<i>Seven Rivers Farm, Inc. v. Reynolds</i> , 1973-NMSC-039, 84 N.M. 789.....	20
<i>State ex rel. Mechem v. Hannah</i> , 1957-NMSC-065, 63 N.M. 110.....	25
<i>State of New Mexico ex rel. Child., Youth & Fams. Dep't v. Mercer-Smith</i> , 2019-NMSC-005, 434 P.3d 930.....	11, 18
<i>State v. Dominguez</i> , 1993-NMCA-042, 115 N.M. 445	26
<i>State v. Villanueva</i> , 2021-NMCA-016, 488 P.3d 680	19
<i>Tue Thi Tran v. Bennett</i> , 2018-NMSC-009, 411 P.3d 345	14-18

Other Jurisdictions

Dartez v. Peters, 759 F. App'x 684 (10th Cir. 2018)17
Donaldson v. Clark, 819 F.2d 1551, 1558 (11th Cir.1987).....22
Gompers v. Buck's Stove & Range Co., 221 U.S. 418, 442 (1911)17
Hicks on Behalf of Feiock v. Feiock, 485 U.S. 624 (1988) 16, 17, 21
In re Lucre Mgmt. Grp., LLC, 365 F.3d 874 (10th Cir. 2004) 18
In re Nielsen, 53 F.3d 342 (Table), 1995 WL 247461 (10th Cir. April 27, 1995)..18
Matter of Davis, 113 Nev. 1204, 946 P.2d 1033 (1997)26
Taggart v. Lorenzen, 139 S. Ct. 1795 (2019)15
United States v. Mine Workers, 330 U.S. 258 (1947).....16
United States v. Wright Contracting Co., 728 F.2d 648 (4th Cir. 1984).....26

Statutes

NMSA 1978, § 31-19-120

Rules and Orders

Fed. R. Crim. P. 42(a)19
Rule 1-093 NMRA (2021).....18
Rule 12-321(A) (2021).....23

Constitutional Provisions

N.M. Const. art. II, § 18.....18
N.M. Const. art. IV, § 3125
N.M. Const. art. VI, § 3025
N.M. Const. art. IX, § 1425
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV § 118
